Table 1 shows the estimated amount of formal and informal credit accessed, interest charged, credit 

duration and repayment capacity of livestock farmers in the study area. Results showed that the 

average amount of credit accessed by livestock farmers from formal credit markets was one million 

five hundred and fifteen thousand eight hundred and thirty-three naira (N1,515,833), while average 

of two hundred and forty-four thousand one hundred and sixty-seven naira (N244,167) was 

accessed from informal credit markets, with a percentage difference of 83.89%. The Z-test value 

(6.7646), which was significant at 5% level, confirmed that there is a significant difference 

between the amount of formal and informal credit accessed in the area.

[...]

informal credit sources in the area. This is an indication that informal credit sources such as 

farmers’ cooperatives or associations charge less interest rate and credit durations.  

Results showed that the average amount of formal credit repaid monthly by livestock farmers was 

eighty thousand nine hundred and nineteen naira (N80,919), while that of informal credit was 

thirty-four thousand seven hundred and nine naira (N34,709) with a percentage difference of 

57.11%. This is an indication that farmers financing their livestock businesses through formal 

credit sources have higher repayment capacity than their counterparts financing through informal 

credit sources in the area.

[...]

area. Results showed that the expected net cash inflow of livestock farmers financed through 

formal credit markets was three hundred and eight-one thousand six hundred and sixty-seven naira 

seventeen kobo (N381,667.17) with a standard deviation of three hundred and four thousand six 

hundred and eighty one naira seven kobo (N304,681.07), while the expected net cash inflow of 

livestock farmers financed through informal credit markets was one hundred and eighty eight 

thousand three hundred and thirty-three naira eight three kobo (N188,333.83) with a standard 

deviation of  one hundred and twenty eight thousand seven hundred and forty three naira ninety 

three kobo (N128,743.93). The higher value of the standard deviation for livestock farmers 

financed through formal credit markets is an indication that there is a higher level of risk associated 

with financing livestock businesses through formal credit markets when matched with their